

No. 21-1168

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY,
Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR LEA BRILMAYER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANIKA HAVALDAR
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
700 13th Street NW,
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 777-4500

SCOTT A. EISMAN
Counsel of Record
TIMOTHY P. HARKNESS
LINDA H. MARTIN
DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
ELENA HADJIMICHAEL
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
31st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 277-4000
Scott.Eisman@freshfields.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amicus curiae 1

Introduction and summary of argument..... 1

Argument..... 3

 I. Basing general jurisdiction on the simple fact of registration to do business in the forum would be inconsistent with this Court’s recent opinions interpreting the Due Process Clause. 3

 A. Under the Due Process Clause corporations are subject to general jurisdiction only where they are “at home” and not where they merely “do business.” 3

 B. Registration laws cannot be used to circumvent the “at home” test and reinstate the discredited “doing business” test for general jurisdiction. 8

 II. Jurisdiction cannot be obtained through the legal fiction of inferring “consent” from the fact of registration. 9

 A. The present case does not establish jurisdiction by consent under this Court’s precedents..... 10

 B. There was no express consent in the present case because Pennsylvania’s registration scheme does not specify that registering to do business shall count as consent to general jurisdiction..... 12

 C. Petitioner cannot claim that registration to do business in the forum supports an inference of implied general jurisdiction.. 16

D. Because this case does not implicate the defendant's consent, it is an inappropriate vehicle for examination of the issue of jurisdiction by consent.....	19
III.Registration laws would threaten choice of law and state sovereignty.	20
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938)	11
<i>Atlantic Mar. Constr. Co., v. United States Dist. Ct. for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	17
<i>Bearry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Bowser v. Blom</i> , 807 A.2d 830 (Pa. 2002)	14
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	18
<i>Chicago Life Ins. Co. v. Cherry</i> , 244 U.S. 25 (1917)	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 505 U.S. 181 (1992)	14

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	21
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinée,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	10, 16
<i>International Shoe v. State of Washing- ton,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 4, 16
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,</i> 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	18
<i>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent,</i> 375 U.S. 311 (1964).....	11
<i>Ex parte Newco Mfg. Co.,</i> 481 So. 2d 867 (Ala. 1985).....	4
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Min. Co.,</i> 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	4
<i>Rush v. Savchuk,</i> 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	5
<i>Van Buren v. United States,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	14

<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964)	11
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	21
<i>WorldCare Ltd. Corp. v. World Ins. Co.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Conn. 2011).....	16

Statutes

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 411	9, 13, 14, 15
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301(a)(2)(i)–(ii).....	15
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301(a)(3)(i)	19
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301(b).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)	11

Other Authorities

Allan Stein, <i>The Meaning of Essentially at Home in Goodyear Dunlop</i> , 63 S.C.L. Rev. 527 (2012).....	6
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	12
Henry Monaghan, <i>Supreme Court Review of State-Court Determinations of State Law in Constitutional Cases</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1919 (2003).....	14

Lea Brilmayer, Jennifer Haverkamp, Buck Logan, Loretta Lynch, Steve Neuwirth & Jim O'Brien, <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	4
Mary Twitchell, <i>Why We Keep Doing Business with Doing-Business Juris- diction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 171	4
Pa. Dep't of State, Bureau of Corps. & Charitable Orgs., Foreign Registration Statement, http://tiny.cc/ej3yuz	13
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 19(2) (1981)	16
Sam Walker, <i>Forum Shopping for State Claims: Statutes of Limitations and Conflict of Laws</i> , 23 Akron L. Rev. 19 (1989)	22
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 5.I.15 (10th ed. 2013)	19
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Stat- utes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343(2015)	12, 13, 16, 22
